Guam Territorial Law Library 141 San Ramon Rd. Agana, Guam 35310

TENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1969 (FIRST) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This certifies that Bill No. 101, "An Act to repeal and reenact Section 101 of the Code of Civil Procedure, to amend Section 90 of said Code, and to amend Section 4106 of the Government Code of Guam to establish the position of Police Court Judge and to make a technical amendment in Public Law 9-256, Ninth Guam Legislature", was on the 8th day of February, 1969, duly and regularly passed.

OUTN C. ARRIOLA Speaker

ATTESTED:

1s/ James T. Sablan

JAMES T. SABLAN Legislative Secretary

This Act was received by the Governor this 14^{-26} day of 4^{-16} , 1969 at 5720 o'clock 9 .M.

/s/ DENVER DICKERSON DENVER DICKERSON Secretary of Guam

APPROVED:

/s/	DENVER DICKERSON
Acting	Governor of Guam
DATED	A
	1:50 Pm

MAR 5 1986

GUAM TERREICORNAL. LAW LIBRARY

Public Law 10-16

TEMTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1969 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 101

٦

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

· 18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Introduced by_______J. U. Torres

AN ACT TO REPEAL AND REENACT SECTION 101 OF THE CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE, TO AMEND SECTION 90 OF SAID CODE, AND TO AMEND SECTION 4106 OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE OF GUAM TO ESTABLISH THE POSITION OF POLICE COURT JUDGE AND TO MAKE A TECHNICAL AMENDMENT IN PUBLIC LAW 9-256, NINTH GUAM LEGISLATURE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM: Section 1. Section 101 of the Code of Civil Procedure is hereby repealed and a new Section 101 is hereby enacted to read as follows:

"Section 101. Appointment, tenure and salary of judge. The Police Court shall consist of one judge who shall be appointed by the Governor, in the manner and for the term set out in Chapter III(a) of this Title unless sooner removed for cause. The salary of the judge of the Police Court shall be fixed by law and shall not be diminished during his term of office." Section 2. Section 90 of the Code of Civil Procedure

of Guam is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 90. Appointments to fill vacancies. Whenever a vacancy shall occur in the office of judge of the Island Court, or of the Police Court, the Governor, with the advice and consent of the Legislature, shall fill such vacancies by appointing a person possessing the qualifications for such office."

Section 3. Section 93 of the Code of Civil Procedure of Guam is hereby repealed.

Section 4. Section 4106 of the Government Code of Guam is hereby amended, where pertinent, to read as follows: "Judge of the Police Court \$15,750" Section 5. Section 12 of Public Law 9-256, Ninth Guam Legislature, is hereby amended by changing the Section reference number therein from "Section 1406" to "Section '4106" of the Government Code of Guam.

Section 6. This Act is an urgency measure.

].

2

3

4

5